

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AL'S DISCOUNT PLUMBING;  
ACCURATE BACKFLOW AND  
PLUMBING SERVICES, INC.;  
HOMESTEAD HEATING &  
PLUMBING, LLC; AIRIC'S  
HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING,  
INC.; PRIME SOURCE PLUMBING  
& HEATING CORP.; RYAN  
PLUMBING, INC.; MAZZOLA  
PLUMBING HEATING & GAS  
FITTING, INC.; SOUTH SHORE  
HEATING AND PLUMBING, INC.;  
ALL KNIGHT PLUMBING,  
HEATING AND AIR  
CONDITIONING, INC.; PLUMB  
PERFECTION, LLC, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIEGA LLC,

Defendant.

Case No: 19-cv-00159

Honorable Christopher C. Conner

Electronically Filed

**INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 1                  |
| II. BACKGROUND .....  | 1                  |
| A. History of the Litigation.....   | 1                  |
| B. The Settlement and Notice Program.....   | 2                  |
| III. FINAL CERTIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE.....  | 3                  |
| A. The Settlement Classes Satisfy The Rule (23)(a) Standards.....   | 5                  |
| 1. The Settlement Classes Are So Numerous that Joinder is Impractical.....                                    | 5                  |
| 2. There Are Questions of Fact and Law Common to the Settlement<br>Classes.....                               | 5                  |
| 3. The Claims and Defenses of the Settlement Class Representatives<br>Are Typical.....                        | 5                  |
| 4. The Settlement Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately<br>Protect the Interests of the Class..... | 6                  |
| B. The Settlement Classes Satisfy the Rule 23(b) Standards .....  | 6                  |
| 1. The Settlement Classes Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2).....  | 6                  |
| 2. The Settlement Classes Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3).....  | 7                  |
| IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND<br>ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....      | 8                  |
| A. Public Policy Favors Settlement of Class Actions.....  | 8                  |
| B. The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness.....   | 9                  |
| C. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Strongly Support Approval of the Settlement.....                                  | 10                 |
| 1. Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....  | 10                 |
| 2. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....   | 11                 |
| 3. Stage of the Proceeding And Amount of Discovery Completed.....   | 12                 |
| 4. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages.....   | 13                 |
| 5. Risks of Maintaining the Class Through Trial.....  | 13                 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 6. Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible<br>Recovery and All Attendant Risks of Litigation..... | 14 |
| V. CONCLUSION.....  | 15 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b>  |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 79 (1988).....   | 8                      |
| <i>Dickerson v. York Int’l Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:15-CV-1105, 2017 WL 3601948<br>(M.D.Pa., Aug. 22, 2017).....        | 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14   |
| <i>Fisher Bros., Inc. v. Mueller Brass Co.</i> ,<br>630 F. Supp. 493 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....                           | 15                     |
| <i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> ,<br>521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....  | 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>MDL 426, 2003 WL 23316645 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2003))..... | 9                      |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> ,<br>264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....   | 9, 10, 12, 13          |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....    | 8, 12, 13, 14          |
| <i>In re Ins. Brokerage</i> ,<br>579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....   | 4, 5, 6, 7, 8          |
| <i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>296 F.Supp.2d 568 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....                                | 10-11                  |
| <i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>321 F.Supp.2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....                                | 15                     |
| <i>In re NFL Players Concussion Litig.</i> ,<br>821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....                                    | 7, 12, 13, 14          |
| <i>In re Prudential co. Amer. Sales Agent Actions</i> ,<br>148 F.3d 283, 316 (3d Cir. 1998).....                    | 8, 12, 14              |

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14

*Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.*,  
95 F.Supp.2d 290 (W.D.Pa.1997).....14, 15

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....5

*Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) ..... 15

*Petruzzi’s, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.*,  
880 F. Supp. 292, 301 (M.D. Pa. 1995).....9

*Rivera v. Lebanon Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 1:11-CV-00147, 2013 WL 4498817 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2013).....12

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. Pa. 2001)..... 5

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 8

*Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....4, 5, 6, 7

*Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) .....8
